
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Wednesday, 10 February 2016 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 18 February 2016 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Manning (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Brooks 

Councillor Cunningham 

Councillor Doggett (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Ellery 

Councillor King 

Councillor Lang 

 

Councillor Parrott 

Councillor Stocks 

Councillor Stubley 

Councillor Sykes 

Councillor Thomas (D) 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Winfield 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



(2) 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 12 November 2015. 
 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent 

 
5.   Pavement Cafe Policy 2016-21 (Pages 5 - 37) 
 This is a a policy to cover the HIghways function of licensing 

pavement cafe areas 
 

6.   Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2016 (Pages 38 - 104) 
 To consider a report that sets some small amendments to the 

current Policy. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
 

12 November 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 
 

Councillors Brooks, Tolchard, Doggett (Vice-Chair) and Stocks 
 

 

 

 
13. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cunningham, Ellery, 
Manning, Parrott and Thomas (D). 
 
Members noted that until the arrival of Councillor Brooks the Committee was not 
quorate at commencement. 
 
Councillor Doggett Chaired the Committee. 
 

14. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 30 July 2015 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

15. Glen Mayhew (Police) Briefing to Committee  
 
At the request of the Licensing Committee held on 30 July 2015 (Minute 12 (i)) 
Superintendent Glen Mayhew attended the Licensing Committee to give a verbal 
update as Members had been unanimously concerned over the increase in the 
recorded ‘violence against person’ crimes between 2009/2010 and 2013/2014 and 
wanted to know what action was being taken to reduce this type of crime in the 
Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
He answered Members questions and explained initiatives that have been 
undertaken in the town centre and within the Cumulative Impact Area. 
 

16. Delegated decisions under the Licensing Act 2003  
 
The Committee noted the report which set out the details of the decisions taken by 
the Executive Head, Community Safety in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 
applications, using her delegated powers.  Members were informed that the 
Licensing Policy required the decisions made under delegated powers to be 
reported to the Committee on a regular basis. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Licensing Committee   Thursday, 12 November 2015 
 

 

Members noted the number of applications dealt with and the number of Hearings 
that had been held in the period between 1 April 2015 and September 2015. 
 

17. Delegated decisions under the Gambling Act 2005  
 
Members noted the report which set out the decisions taken by the Executive 
Head, Community Safety in relation to the Gambling Act 2005 applications, using 
her delegated powers. 
 

18. Verbal Summary of Consultations on Policy Documents - Steve Cox  
 
The Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) provided a verbal update to 
Members. 
 
1. Consultation for Wheelchair Access in vehicles is due to commence mid-

November after being delayed and the results will be brought back to 
Licensing Committee. 
 

2. Pavement and Cafe Permits will now fall under the remit of the Licensing 
Team instead of the Highways Department.  The existing Policy is being 
revamped and will go out for consultation.  The Policy should be ready to 
come to Licensing Committee at the end of January 2016 where Members 
can consider the controversial issue of smoking within outside pavement 
areas and assess the responses received as a result of the consultation. 
 

3. The Purple Flag Inspectors will be in Torquay from 5pm on 14 November 
2015 and will be meeting with Superintendent Mayhew, Inspector Louise 
Costin, Frances Hughes, Assistance Director Community and Customer 
Services and Steve Cox, Environmental Health Manager (Commercial). 
 
Torbay currently holds a Purple Flag which recognises standards of 
excellence in managing the evening and night-time economy. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4



  

 

 
 

  Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

Title: Pavement Café Policy 
  
Wards 
Affected: 

All 

  
To: Licensing Committee On: 18 February 2016 
    
Key Decision: No   
   
Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

Contact Officer: Steve Cox 
 Telephone: 01803 208034 
  E.mail: Steve.cox@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. What we are trying to achieve 
 
1.1 Members are being asked to agree a new Pavement Café Policy. 
 
2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 That the Pavement Café Policy 2016-21 be approved. 
 
3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 By the provisions of the Highways Act 1980 as amended by the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Torbay Council is the 
Licensing Authority in respect of Pavement Café Licences. 
 

3.2 The Licensing and Highway Teams have been in discussions during 2015-16, 
and agreed for the transfer of the licensing of Pavement Cafés to the Licensing 
Team from the 18th February 2016, in line with this new Policy. See Appendix 
One. This improves efficiencies as the majority of Pavement Café Licensed 
Premises also have Premises Licences or Club Premises Certificates under the 
Licensing Act 2003, which are already administered by the Licensing Team. The 
Highways Team will remain a consultee to this process.  

 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Page 5

Agenda Item 5



  

3.3 The draft document has undergone a six week consultation with partner 
agencies, i.e. Highways, The Police, Public Nuisance Officer as well as the 
current Pavement Café Licence holders.  
 

3.4 The new Pavement Café Policy 2016-21 will have limited impact on current 
Pavement Café Licence holders, except that those with more than 5 tables will 
need to dedicate 50% or more of those tables as non-smoking, with appropriate 
signage. 

 
3.5 There are new opportunities to have non amplified music, based upon changes 

to the application process as well as allowing a limited number of amplified 
events. Both opportunities will incur additional fees to cover the additional Local 
Authority work.   

 
3.6 This is a risk of a challenge to this policy, which would be by way of judicial 

review. This however is considered unlikely. 
 
 

For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to the Supporting 
Information. 
 
Frances Hughes 
Assistant Director Community and Customer Services 

 

Page 6



  

Supporting information to Report  
 
A1. Introduction and history 
 
A1.1 By the provisions of the Highways Act 1980 as amended by the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Torbay Council is the 
Licensing Authority in respect of Pavement Café Licences. 

 
A1.2 The Licensing and Highway Teams have been in discussions during 2015-16, 

and agreed for the transfer of the licensing of Pavement Café Licences to the 
Licensing Team from the 18th February 2016, in line with this new Policy. See 
Appendix One. This improves efficiencies as the majority of Pavement Café 
Licensed premises also have Premises Licences or Club Premises Certificates 
under the Licensing Act 2003, which are already administered by the Licensing 
Team. The Highways Team will remain a consultee to this process.  

 
A 1.3  The requirements of the new policy placed on an existing Pavement Café 

Licence holder remain broadly similar, although there are a number of additional 
opportunities and changes which are described below.  

 
A1.4 The times of opening Pavement Café designated areas, will remain the same, 

being from 1000 to 2300, though these can be extended by the applicant with 
the agreement of the consultees, notably Highways, the Police and Public 
Nuisance officer. No Pavement Café Licence will be issued after midnight 
however.  

 

A1.5 Currently no music is allowed in the Pavement Café Licensed area, though this 
is at odds with the guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, 
which covers the same designated area. It is therefore proposed that the 
applicant can apply for acoustic/non amplified music and song with the payment 
of a small additional fee, which will cover the additional costs. This forms part of 
the initial application. 

 
A1.6 There are occasions where amplified music (live or recorded) will be requested 

for the designated area, which has the significant potential for noise complaints. 
This is most likely to be requested by those premises that sell alcohol under a 
Premises Licences or Club Premises Certificates granted by the Licensing Act 
2003. If this is the case they have an exemption under the Licensing Act for Live 
Music, so no Temporary Event Notice is required. Any control/management of 
the potential noise nuisance is through restrictions under the Pavement Café 
Policy. It is therefore proposed, by way of an application, that the Pavement Café 
Licence holder applies for an ‘Amplified Music Permission’. This will initially be 
restricted to five days per calendar year, as a pilot, to ascertain the likely impact 
this has on neighbours.  

 
A1.7 The other significant change is providing tables for non smokers within these 

designated Pavement Café Licensed areas. Currently there are no restrictions. It 
is therefore proposed that for premises with more than 5 tables, 50% or more of 
those tables must be designated smoke free, with appropriate signage.  

 
A1.8 This is a risk of a challenge to this policy, which would be by way of judicial 

review. This however is considered unlikely. 
 

Page 7



  

A2. Risk assessment of preferred option 
 
A2.1 Outline of significant key risks 
 

The new Pavement Café policy, although identifying new opportunities, does not 
alter the operation of a Pavement Café Licensed area significantly, with the 
exception of introducing some non smoking areas. The key risk is a judicial 
review, though this is not considered likely.  
 
The annual renewal of Pavement Café Licences is about to commence so not 
agreeing a policy presents a small risk, though renewals could continue, without 
the current proposed changes, but it would slow down the changes which will 
bring efficiencies. 

 
A3. Options 
 
A3.1 There are two other options:  
 

(i) Members alter the policy then agree the amended policy. 
 
(ii) Members refuse the recommendation. 
 

 
A4. Summary of resource implications 
 
A4.1 There are some resource implications for the approval of the recommendation, 

as there will be some costs in delivering the new policy, but in time it is 
anticipated there will be overall savings to Torbay Council. 

 
A5. What impact will there be on equalities, environmental sustainability and 

crime and disorder? 
 
A5.1 There are no equality or sustainability issues regarding this report. 
 
A5.2 There are some potential crime and disorder implications, however the Police 

have been consulted on the draft policy and will remain a consultee.  
 
A6. Consultation and Customer Focus 
 
A6.1 There has been consultation with all current Pavement Café Licence holders and 

the key partners.  
 
A7. Are there any implications for other Business Units? 
 
A7.1 There are no significant implications for other business units, if the 

recommendations are supported. 
 
Annexes 
 
Appendix 1 List of consultee responses 
 
Appendix 2 Draft Pavement Café Policy 2016-21 
 

Page 8



  

Documents available in members’ rooms 
 
None 
 
Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
None 

Page 9



PAVEMENT CAFÉ LICENSING POLICY 2016-2021: CONSULTATION EXERCISE  

Consultation Feedback Summary 

 
 

DAT
E OF  
REC

EIPT 

FORM 
OF 

REPR
ESEN
TATIO

N 

RESPONDENT 
DETAILS 

SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATION OFFICER COMMENTS  

  

1 26th 

Nov 

15 

Email Mr Tim Northway   
(on behalf of 
Highwa
[...]
udget: 

No Change to Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

Contact Officer: Steve Cox 
 Telephone: 01803 208034 
  E.mail: Steve.cox@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 

1. What we are trying to achieve 
 

1.1 This report is concerns amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy 2012. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 

2.1 That the changes to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
2012, as highlighted in Appendix One, including the delegation to revoke a 
licence if the criteria in 5.10 of the Policy, is met, be approved.  

 

3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 

3.1 By the provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, 
Torbay Council is the Licensing Authority in respect of Hackney Carriages, 
Private Hire Vehicles and their drivers within Torbay. 
 

3.2 The current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2012 was 
agreed over three years ago. A number of mostly small amendments have 
subsequently been identified, which are highlighted in Appendix One. 
 

3.3 As these are Policy changes, any subsequent legal challenge would be by way 
of a Judicial Review. This is considered unlikely for the nature of the proposed 
amendments. 

 

For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to the Supporting 
Information. 
 

Frances Hughes 
Assistant Director Community and Customer Services 
 

 

Page 38

Agenda Item 6



  

Supporting information to Report  
 
A1. Introduction and history 
 
A1.1 By the provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, 

Torbay Council is the Licensing Authority in respect of Hackney Carriages, 
Private Hire Vehicles and their drivers within Torbay. 

 
A1.2 The current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2012 was 

agreed over three years ago. A number of mostly small amendments have 
subsequently been identified, which are highlighted in Appendix One.  

 
A 1.3   The first significant change is due to a long term delay in drivers being able to 

obtain a Driving Standards Agency (DSA) Practical Driving Test, which they 
currently need to apply for before being granted a Torbay Council issued Drivers 
Licence. It is therefore recommended that new Applicants are allowed 6 months 
to apply for and successfully pass this Driving Test. However, failure to submit 
confirmation of successfully passing this test within 6 months of the initial grant 
will result in an automatic revocation of the Licence. The provision of revoking a 
licence in these circumstances is delegated to Torbay Council’s Environmental 
Health Manager. The new condition shall read as follows. 

 
‘Licensed drivers, as a profession, have a responsibility for the safe transportation of 
fare-paying passengers.  Therefore, the Licensing Authority as part of its application 
procedure requires a Driving Standard Assessment of the drivers’ ability and must be 
obtained by all new applicants, within 6 months of the date of their first granted Licence.  
A confirmation certificate of this successfully completed assessment must be submitted 
to Torbay Council’s Licensing Department within the said 6 month period. Failure to do 
so will result in the automatic revocation of the issued Licence. Where this occurs, the 
Licensing Authority will not refund the fee paid for the said Licence.  
 
Where an existing licensed driver receives over 6 (six) endorsement/s or penalty points 
on their licence within each licensing year, the Licensing Authority will require that 
person to undertake the same assessment.  If this is not obtained within 3 months, then 
the existing licensed drivers badge will be suspended until the necessary driving 
standards assessment is completed.’ 

 
A1.4 The following conditions have been added or changed to extend no smoking in 

vehicles to E and Vapour Cigarettes. The new condition with read as follows, 
with italics identifying the added words. 

 
Smoking is prohibited in all hackney carriage and private hire vehicles. Smoking 
signs shall be displayed at all times within the vehicle. 
 
Torbay Council also prohibits the use of E or Vapour Cigarettes by drivers or 
passengers in licensed vehicles. 
 
A driver found smoking or permitting smoking to take place in a licensed vehicle, 
will be subject to enforcement action by either the Licensing Authority or the 
Council.  

 
A1.5 Taxi licensing is now an on line service. This service commenced on the 8th 

February 2016. There have been a number of necessary Policy amendments to 
support this change in delivery, which needs to be in place for this years renewal 
in April 2016.  

Page 39



  

 
A1.6 It was anticipated that there would be some additional recommended changes to 

the Policy regarding Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles. This hasn’t been possible 
to date, as further work and legal advice will be needed before a future report 
can be brought to the Licensing Committee. 

 
A1.7 As these are Policy changes, legal challenge would be by way of judicial review. 

This is considered unlikely for the proposed amendments.  
 
A2. Risk assessment of preferred option 
 
A2.1 Outline of significant key risks 
 

There is no significant risk, as there are no significant Policy changes being 
implemented by this Licensing Committee. 

 
A3. Options 
 
A3.1 There are two other options:  
 

(i) Members to implement the Policy changes outlined above; 
 

(ii) Members to implement amended Policy changes; 
 
(iii) Members refuse the recommendation. 

 
A4. Summary of resource implications 
 
A4.1 There are no resource implications for the approval of the recommendation, as 

they are generally minor in nature.  
 
A5. What impact will there be on equalities, environmental sustainability and 

crime and disorder? 
 
A5.1 There are no crime and disorder, equality or sustainability issues regarding this 

report. 
 
A6. Consultation and Customer Focus 
 
A6.1 There has been limited consultation with users, notably regarding the changes to 

Driving Standards Agency (DSA) Practical Driving Test.  
 
A7. Are there any implications for other Business Units? 
 
A7.1 There are no significant implications for other business units, if the 

recommendations are supported. 
 
Annexes 
 
Appendix 1 DRAFT Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2016 
 
Documents available in members’ rooms 
 

Page 40



  

None 
 
Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2012 

Page 41



Table of Contents 
 

 
Section 

 
Item 

 
Page 

 Contact Details & Foreword  3 

 Description of the Licensing Authority Area 4 & 5 

1 Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy  6 & 7 
2 Licensing Objectives & Related Legislation  7 
3 Consultation  9 
4 Departure from Policy 9 

Driver Licences 
5 Drivers – General Licensing Requirements 

o Age & Experience 
o Driver Knowledge & Proficiency 
o Medical Examination & Exemptions 

10 
10 
10 
11 

6 Disclosure & Barring Service (DBS) – formerly CRB 12 
7 Relevance of Convictions, Cautions & Fixed Penalties 13 
8 Change of Address 14 
9 Grant & Renewal of Driver Licences 14 

10 Hackney Carriages & Private Hire Vehicles Byelaws 14 
11 Driver Appearance 15 
12 DVLA Licence Checking 15 
13 Advice to Drivers 15 

Vehicle Licences  
14  Vehicles  

o Limitation of Vehicle Numbers  
o Specifications & Conditions 
o Vehicle Damage 
o Accessibility  
o Duty to Carry Assistance Dogs  
o Vehicle Testing 
o Mechanical Breakdown 
o Signage & Advertising  
o Private Hire Door Signs 
o Tinted Windows 
o CCTV 
o Livery 
o Seating in Multi-Passenger Vehicles  
o Smoking 
o Taxi Rank Provision 

 
15 
15 
16 
17 
18 
18 
18 
19 
19 
19 
19 
20 
20 
20 
21 

15  Grant and Renewal of Vehicle Licences  
o Replacement Vehicles 

21 
22 

Private Hire Operator Licences 
16  Private Hire Operators 

o Conditions 
22 
22 

17 Grant and Renewal of Operator Licences 22 
[...]
 good working knowledge of the geographical area in 

which they operate in order to meet reasonable customer expectations.  The 

Page 51



 11 

Licensing Authority, in an effort to determine the fitness of an applicant to hold a 
driver licence, requires that applicants undertake a computer knowledge test and 
written test which examines their knowledge of local geography and knowledge 
of the Highway Code.  This test is carried out at a place determined by the 
Licensing Authority. 

 
5.10 Licensed drivers, as a profession, have a responsibility for the safe 

transportation of fare-paying passengers.  Therefore, the Licensing Authority as 
part of its application procedure requires a Driving Standard Assessment of the 
drivers’ ability and must be obtained by all new applicants, within 6 months of the 
date of their first granted Licence.  A confirmation certificate of this successfully 
completed assessment must be submitted to Torbay Council’s Licensing 
Department within the said 6 month period. Failure to do so will result in the 
automatic revocation of the issued Licence. Where this occurs, the Licensing 
Authority will not refund the fee paid for the said Licence.  
 

5.11 Where an existing licensed driver receives over 6 (six) endorsement/s or penalty 
points on their licence within each licensing year, the Licensing Authority will 
require that person to undertake the same assessment.  If this is not obtained 
within 3 months, then the existing licensed drivers badge will be suspended until 
the necessary driving standards assessment is completed.  

 
5.12 The driving assessment is achieved by successful completion of the appropriate 

Driving Standards Agency (DSA) Practical Driving Test.  The test is reflective of 
modern driving practices; the standard is set at a level suitable for the full driving 
licence holder, which is therefore of a higher level than the learner driver test.  

 
5.13 The Licensing Authority has no current plans to make i
[...]
e Up to 2 vehicles 

Torbay Road  
(18:00 – 08:00) 

Up to 3 vehicles 

 

Brixham 
Bank Lane Up to 7 vehicles 
 

For Horse-Drawn Hackney Carriages 
 

LOCATION VEHICLE 
ALLOCATION 

 

Torquay 
Vicarage Hill, Cockington Up to 2 carriages 

Cockington Lane Up to 4 carriages 
 

Page 98



 58 

APPENDIX H 

 

 

Fares Increase Procedure 

 

 
 
1.1 The application will be placed before the next available meeting of the Licensing 

Committee/Sub-Committee of the Council for their consideration, and 
 
1.2 The Committee will refuse, approve or amend any part of the application 
 
1.3 No increase in fares can come into operation until the proposals have been 

advertised as required and objections have been considered 
 
1.4 Any fare increase approved must be set into the taximeter within one week of 

the date on which such increase comes into force 
 
1.5 No proprietor may charge any fare increase until the due date and the taximeter 

has been re-calibrated to the new fares 
 
1.6 All taximeters must be checked and sealed by the Licensing Authority’s 

authorised officer prior to being used for hire and reward in any vehicle 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 99



 59 

APPENDIX I 

 

 
Dress code of Licensed Drivers 

 

 
The Licensing Authority is committed to encouraging the professional image of the 
trade and it considers that drivers should conform to a minimum standard of dress, as 
set out below, in order to: 
 
• Raise and maintain the profile of the licensed trade 
 
• Promote confidence amongst members of public to ensure passengers feel 
comfortable when using licensed vehicles 
 
• Promote public safety by ensuring the safe operation of licensed vehicles at all times 
and that licensing drivers are readily identifiable 
 
Acceptable Standards of Dress: 
 

 The driver shall be clean and tidy in appearance 
 

 Shirts, blouses, T-shirts, or sweat tops should cover the shoulders and be of 
sufficient length to enable 
[...]
nsing Authority, in writing, immediately and within 7 

days of receipt of any conviction. 
 
13. Permitted routes for use 
 
13.1 Torbay Council horse drawn hackney carriages are permitted to operate around 

Cockington Village, around the area of Cockington Court and to Torquay seafront (not 
entering the seafront) only.  Permission to operate in the grounds of Cockington must 
be sought from the land owner. 

 
 

Page 104


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Pavement Cafe Policy 2016-21
	Pavement Cafe Policy Appendix 1
	2016 02 18 Pavement Cafe Policy 2016-21 App 2.docx

	6 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2016
	2016 02 18 Changes to HC & PHV Policy App 1.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
 

18 February 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Doggett (Vice-Chair) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Brooks, Cunningham, Ellery, King, Stocks, Stubley, Sykes, 
Thomas (D) and Tolchard 

 

 
19. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from the Chairman, Councillor Manning 
(whereupon the Vice-Chairman Councillor Doggett to the Chair) and Councillor 
Parrott. 
 

20. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 12 November 
2015 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to 
the inclusion of Councillor Sykes being present at the meeting. 
 
Councillor King explained that there had been problems with IT and that the 
appointment for the meeting on 12 November had been taken out of some of the 
Members of the Committee’s diaries which had affected the level of attendance at 
this meeting. 
 

21. Pavement Cafe Policy 2016-21  
 
The Committee considered the submitted report which set out the Pavement Café 
Policy 2016-21, which had been updated following the transfer of the licensing of 
Pavement Cafés from the Highways Team to the Licensing Team from 16 
February 2016. 
 
The Public Protection Officer outlined the Pavement Café Policy and circulated a 
revised flow chart in respect of Appendix 2 of the Policy (page 37) at the meeting.  
Members noted that since publication of the agenda the document had been tidied 
up in terms of spelling and formatting and that the final published document would 
reflect these changes. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Pavement Café Policy 2016-21 as set out in Appendix 2 to the submitted 
report, with the amended flow chart in respect of Appendix 2 to the Policy 
circulated at the meeting, be approved. 
 



Licensing Committee   Thursday, 18 February 2016 
 

 

22. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2016  
 
Members received the submitted report which set out amendments to the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2012.  The main changes related to the 
timescale for drivers to obtain a Driving Standards Agency (DSA) Practical Driving 
Test; changes or additions to conditions relating to smoking in vehicles and E and 
Vapour Cigarettes; and changes to the Policy to reflect that taxi licensing is now 
an on line service. 
 
Members noted that further work would be carried out on the Policy in respect of 
wheelchair access which will be brought back to Members in due course. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the changes to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

2012, as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report, including the 
delegation to revote a licence if the criteria in 5.10 of the Policy is met, be 
approved; 

 
(ii) that the Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) be requested to 

consider making it clear at the application stage that the applicant must 
apply and obtain a Driving Standards Agency (DSA) Practical Driving Test 
as a condition of any licence granted; and 

 
(iii) that the Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) be requested to 

explore options to roll out the requirement to obtain Driving Standards 
Agency (DSA) Practical Driving Test to existing drivers in the future (for 
example via renewals).   

 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


